
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Dr Helen Paterson, Chief Executive 

County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF 
T: 0345 600 6400 

www.northumberland.gov.uk   
    
 

 Your ref:  
Our ref:  
Enquiries to: Rebecca Little 
Email: Rebecca.Little@northumberland.gov.uk 
Tel direct: 01670 622611 
Date: Tuesday, 31 October 2023 

 
 
Dear Sir or Madam, 
 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) to be held in COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, 
MORPETH, NORTHUMBERLAND, NE61 2EF on WEDNESDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2023 at 4.00 
PM.  

Yours faithfully 

 

 
Dr Helen Paterson 
Chief Executive 
 

 

To Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) members as follows:- 

 



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), 8 November 2023 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 

It is expected that the matters included in this part of the agenda 
will be dealt with in public. 

 
  

1.   INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 

 

 
2.   MINUTES 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Northumberland Standing Advisory Council 
on Religious Education (SACRE), Agreed Syllabus Conference, held on 
Wednesday, 28 June 2023, as circulated, to be confirmed as a true record, 
and signed by the chair.  
  
 

(Pages 1 
- 6) 

 
3.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
Unless already entered in the Council’s Register of Members’ interests, 
members are required where a matter arises at a meeting;  
  

a. Which directly relates to Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (‘DPI’) as set out 
in Appendix B, Table 1 of the Code of Conduct, to disclose the interest, not 
participate in any discussion or vote and not to remain in room. Where 
members have a DPI or if the matter concerns an executive function and is 
being considered by a Cabinet Member with a DPI they must notify the 
Monitoring Officer and arrange for somebody else to deal with the matter. 

  
b. Which directly relates to the financial interest or well being of a Other 

Registrable Interest as set out in Appendix B, Table 2 of the Code of 
Conduct to disclose the interest and only speak on the matter if members 
of the public are also allowed to speak at the meeting but otherwise must 
not take part in any discussion  or vote on the matter and must not remain 
the room. 

  
c. Which directly relates to their financial interest or well-being  (and is not  

DPI) or the financial well being of a relative or close associate, to declare 
the interest and members may only speak on the matter if members of the 
public are also allowed to speak. Otherwise, the member must not take 
part in discussion or vote on the matter and must leave the room. 

  
d. Which affects the financial well-being of the member, a relative or close 

associate or a body included under the Other Registrable Interests column 
in Table 2, to disclose the interest and apply the test set out at paragraph 
9 of Appendix B before deciding whether they may remain in the meeting. 

  
e. Where Members have or a Cabinet Member has an Other Registerable 

Interest or Non Registerable Interest in a matter being considered in 
exercise of their executive function, they must notify the Monitoring Officer 
and arrange for somebody else to deal with it.  

  

 



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), 8 November 2023 

NB Any member needing clarification must 
contact monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk.  Members are referred 
to the Code of Conduct which contains the matters above in full. Please 
refer to the guidance on disclosures at the rear of this agenda letter. 
  
  

4.   AN UPDATE OF CONTACTS WITH SCHOOLS AND TRAINING 
PROVISION 
 
To receive an update from Caroline Weir, Part-time RE Consultant about 
the provision of RE in-service training and contacts with schools since the 
last related meeting.   
 
 

 

 
5.   NORTH EAST RE HUB PRESENTATION 

 
To receive a presentation from the North East RE Hub.  
 
 

 

 
6.   GOOD PRACTICE IN RE 

 
To receive a presentation on what is good practice in RE from Rosalynd 
Cant (Cragside C of E Primary School). 
 
 

(Pages 7 
- 12) 

 
7.   SACRE SELF-EVALUATION TOOL 

 
To discuss Section 2 of the SACRE Self-Evaluation tool.  
 
 

(Pages 
13 - 42) 

 
8.   DRAFT REC HANDBOOK 

 
To discuss the Draft REC Handbook.  
 
 

 

 
9.   HOLOCAUST MEMORIAL DAY 

 
To discuss the upcoming Holocaust Memorial Day event. 
 
 

 

 
10.   CONSTITUTION WORKING GROUP 

 
To receive a report and update from the Constitution Working Group.  
 
 

(Pages 
43 - 56) 

 
11.   NORTHUMBERLAND SACRE ACTION PLAN 

 
To monitor the Northumberland SACRE Action Plan.  
 
 

(Pages 
57 - 60) 

 
12.   SACRE ANNUAL REPORT PROGRESS 

 
 

mailto:monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk


 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), 8 November 2023 

To monitor and discuss the progress of the SACRE annual report.  
 
  

13.   NORTHUMBERLAND SACRE NEWSLETTER AND RESOURCES 
WEBPAGE 
 
Reminder of web sitelink: www.northumberlandeducation.co.uk/sacre 
 
 

 

 
14.   TRAINING AVAILABLE TO SACRE 

 
 

(Pages 
61 - 62) 

 
15.   NASACRE ISSUES - ISSUE 36 

 
The NASACRE Newsletter  
 
To receive the latest newsletter– for information.  
 
Reminder of web site link: www.nasacre.org.uk for other interesting 
articles which Members may wish to view.  
 
 

(Pages 
63 - 74) 

 
16.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
The next meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
will be held on Wednesday, 7 February 2024 at 4:00 p.m.  
 
 

 

 
17.   URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY) 

 
To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair, should, by 
reason of special circumstances, be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

http://www.northumberlandeducation.co.uk/sacre
http://www.nasacre.org.uk/


 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), Wednesday, 8 November 2023 

IF YOU HAVE AN INTEREST AT THIS MEETING, PLEASE: 
  

● Declare it and give details of its nature be
[...]
y your authority 

 
b) any body 

 
i. exercising functions of a public nature 
ii. any body directed to charitable purposes or 
iii. one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public 

opinion or policy (including any political party or trade union) 
 
 



 

Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), Wednesday, 28 June 2023 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 
 
 
At the meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) held 
at Conference Room 2 - County Hall on Wednesday, 28 June 2023 at 4.00 pm. 
 
 

PRESENT 
 

 C. Seymour 
Chair – in the Chair 

 
 

COUNCILLORS 
 

L. Bowman  
 

N. Morphet 

  
TEACHER’S ASSOCIATIONS/UNIONS REPRESENTATIVES 

 
T. Nicholls   

 
CHURCH OF ENGLAND REPRESENTATIVES 

 
P. Rusby   

 
 

REPRESENTATIVES OF OTHER CHURCHES & FAITHS 
 

Rev. E.H. Marley 
Dr. J. Miller 
 

J. Simpson 
D. Van-Der-Velde 

 
OBSERVERS 

  
C. Curtis – Mowbray Primary School  
C. Dixon – Slaley First School  
 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 

  
D. Cookson 
R. Little 

Head of School Improvement 
Assistant Democratic Services Officer 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), Wednesday, 28 June 2023  2 

  
1 MEMBERSHIP 

 
Committee members noted that there had been new members invited to join 
SACRE: J. Simpson representing Free Churches and N. Vyas representing 
Hinduism.  
  
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
  
  

2 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 
RESOLVED that it be noted that Councillor Seymour was appointed as Chair for 
2023-24 by Council at their meeting on 17 May 2023. 
  
  

3 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 
 
D. Van-Der-Velde was nominated as Vice-Chair by T. Marley, this was seconded 
by C. Dixon, a vote was taken, and it was unanimous. 
  
RESOLVED that D. Van-Der-Velde was elected as Vice-Chair for 2023-24 year.  
  
  

4 INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from C. Hudson, R. Cant, N. Vyas and C. 
Weir.  
  
  

5 MINUTES 
 
J. Miller noted that the NASACRE AGM took place in May and not March.   
  
Members noted that minute 25 should have read “Councillor Morphet explained 
that he was interested in the project that Bristol SACRE has completed using their 
Westhill Award and building on the City of Leister’s engagement with 
peacebuilding and that he would be happy to support Northumberland SACRE to 
apply for a Westhill Award to complete something similar in Northumberland. 
Members agreed to add it onto the action plan for the next academic year.” 
  
D. Van-Der-Velde enquired as to whether the planning for Holocaust Memorial 
Day 2024 had started and noted that planning began very late for Holocaust 
Memorial Day 2023, and it had been difficult to involve schools at short notice. D. 
Cookson confirmed that planning would start in September 2023.  
  
Councillor Morphet enquired if the new syllabus event went ahead after Easter, it 
was confirmed that the first of two events had taken place, where staff in schools 
were invited to attend County Hall to meet with C. Weir to plan and develop the 
new syllabus in their respective schools. 
  
D. Cookson explained to members that accuracy of the workforce data had been 

Page 2



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), Wednesday, 28 June 2023  3 

investigated and suggested to members that it should be looked into again in 
September when the schools would have started for the new academic year and 
would be added to the November meeting agenda along with exam results, 
science data in VC schools and OFSTED data.  
  
J. Miller noted that SACRE did not meet in February.  
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Northumberland Standing Advisory Council 
on Religious Education (SACRE), held on Wednesday, 9 November 2022 as 
circulated, were confirmed as a true record.  
  
  

6 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 
J. Miller advised that they were involved in the committee discussing the RE 
Quality Mark and assessing what was good practice in RE.  
  
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
  
  

7 AN UPDATE OF CONTACTS WITH SCHOOLS AND TRAINING PROVISION 
 
D. Cookson updated members on what C. Weir – RE Consultant had completed 
since the last meeting. 
  
The Regional Hubs Kitemark accreditation had gone out to SACRE 
representatives, members were urged to complete the training. P. Rusby, D. Van-
Der-Velde and J. Miller had completed the training and had gained their Kitemark 
accreditation.  
  
C. Weir had been supporting schools with the transition into the new syllabus and 
was planning to run further “Understanding Christianity” courses in July and in 
Autumn 2023. Meetings with RE leads had been successful in Otterburn Primary 
School and James Calvert Spence College, Bellingham Primary School, 
Corbridge Middle School, and Seghill First School were to be planned in the new 
academic year.  
  
C. Weir had attended the “Collective Worship” webinar from NASACRE, an RE 
Today webinar teaching Buddhism to KS3 and a Holocaust Education Trust 
webinar teaching about The Holocaust.  
  
D. Van-Der-Velde advised that the Board of Deputies of British Jews had set up 
meeting for Jewish SACRE members which had been very helpful, and a number 
of those members had received the Kitemark accreditation for their area.  
  
C. Weir had also attended the AGM in May where there were two Keynote 
speakers; Dr Kathryn Wright and Rt Hon Charles Clarke and a further 
speaker, Dr David Hampshire who discussed the analysis on SACRES 
Annual Reports.   
  
  
RESOLVED that this was noted.  

Page 3



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), Wednesday, 28 June 2023  4 

  
  

8 RELIGIOUS CENSUS DATA 
 
Members viewed the religious percentages of Northumberland compared to 
National figures and noted that Northumberland data had been relat
[...]
  
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
  

Page 4



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), Wednesday, 28 June 2023  5 

  
11 DRAFT REC HANDBOOK 

  
12 SACRE SELF-EVALUATION TOOL 

 
Members noted that SACRE self-assessment tool section 2 would be discussed 
by D. Cookson, Councillor Morphet, C. Weir, and C. Curtis and they would report 
back to the next meeting in November 2023.  
  
RESOLVED that section 2 of the SACRE self-assessment would be added to the 
agenda and discussed at the November meeting.  
  
  

13 NORTHUMBERLAND SACRE ACTION PLAN 
 
D. Cookson gave a brief overview of SACRE’s action plan and informed members 
of the actions that had been completed and those that remained outstanding.   
  
J. Miller explained for action 15 that SACRE was set up by law and was 
independent from the Local Authority but had to be supported by the Local 
Authority and there were some differences in understanding in each Local 
Authority.  
  
Following advice from NASACRE, it was determined that the conversations 
should take place at local level. Members noted that questions of clarification 
would be sent to the legal department of Northumberland County Council 
regarding how they interpret the relationship between the Local Authority and 
Northumberland SACRE.  
  
A working group was to be formed to look at SACREs constitution, to ensure that 
Northumberland SACRE was following the constitution and that it was fit for 
purpose and a report would be provided to the next SACRE for members to 
discuss further.  
  
The working group members were noted as J. Miller, T. Marley, D. Van-Der-Velde 
and Councillor C Seymour. 
  
Resolved that this was noted. 
  

14 NORTHUMBERLAND SACRE NEWSLETTER AND RESOURCES WEBSITE 
 
Members were reminded of the website link: 
northumberlandeducation.co.uk/SACRE  
  
D. Cookson thanked members of the committee that submitted information for the 
site.  
  
RESOVLED that this was noted.  
  
  

15 TRAINING AVAILABLE TO SACRE 
 

Page 5



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), Wednesday, 28 June 2023  6 

D. Cookson reminded members that Northumberland SACRE buy into the all the 
CPD NASACRE training for members to attend. Training would be circulated to 
members via email once the 2023-24 training schedule was confirmed by 
NASACRE.  
  
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
  
  

16 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious 
Education would be held on Wednesday, 8 November 2023 at 4:00 p.m.  
  
Further Dates:  
  
Wednesday, 7 February 2024 
  
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
  
  

17 NASACRE ISSUES - ISSUE 35 
 
D. Cookson explained there was no specific item in Issue 35 to discuss and it was 
for members to note only. 
  
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
  
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 

Page 6



 

 

 

 

 

THE RELIGIOUS EDUCATION QUALITY MARK: 

celebrating outstanding practice  
in the study of religion and worldviews 

 
Award criteria for September 2020 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

© RE Council of England and Wales 2020 

 

 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 6



 

 

Strand 1 Learning 

BRONZE SILVER GOLD 

1. Learners are given opportunities to respond to 
and to ask deep questions, and/or explore big ideas, 
and are beginning to shape their knowledge and 
understanding about religious and non-religious 
worldviews through enquiry and discussion 

1. Learners respond to deep questions and/or big 
ideas thoughtfully, demonstrating a willingness to 
go more deeply into their knowledge and 
understanding of religious and non-religious 
worldviews 

1. Learners demonstrate the breadth and depth of 
their knowledge and understanding, recognising the 
influence that religious and non-religious 
worldviews have had on human development and 
cultures 

2. Learners connect their knowledge and 
understanding with other curriculum area
[...]
e 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Northumberland County Council Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE) 

Constitution  

1.0 Introduction  

1.1 Sections 11 and 12 of the 1988 Education Reform Act, amended by Sections 15 and 16 of the 
1993 Education Act and then by Section 390 - 397 of the Education Act 1996 requires 
Northumberland County Council to establish a Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (the 
SACRE), which is a permanent body.  

1.2 “Members” of SACRE refers to those appointed by the Local Authority to represent interest 
groups in accordance with the 1996 Education Act. 

1.3 The aim of SACRE is to advise the Local Authority on matters concerned with the provision of 
Religious Education and Collective Worship. This constitution sets out:  

 the main functions of the SACRE  
 membership and voting arrangements  
 rules on the conduct of business and administration.  

 

2.0 The objectives of Northumberland SACRE  

2.1 The core objectives of the SACRE are:  

 the provision of independent consultation and detailed scrutiny on any matters within the 
scope of interest of SACRE;  

 to determine any application from Headteachers for amendment(s) to the requirement that 
collective worship be wholly or mainly of a broadly Christian character;  

 to publish an annual report that provides details of any matters on which the SACRE has 
advised. 

 

3.0 The scope of interest of Northumberland SACRE, including the relationship of SACRE with the 
Local Authority  

3.1 SACRE will have a separate identity to and is independent from, the Local Authority.  

3.2 The Local Authority will consult the SACRE on any issues within its scope of interest. 

3.3 SACRE’s primary function is to advise the Local Authority on matters relating to religious 
education and worship in Community and Voluntary schools and to provide advice on the Religious 
Education provided in such schools in accordance with the Locally Agre
[...]
s of the news media at meetings of the SACRE are subject to the Religious 
Education (Meetings of Local Conferences and Councils) Regulations 1994. 

18.2 Public notice of the time and the place of any meeting of the SACRE shall be given by posting it 
on the Council website, at least three clear days before the meeting. Copies of the agenda, and all 
relevant reports or papers for the meeting of the SACRE, shall be available for inspection by 
members of the public at least three clear days before the meeting. 

18.3 Copies of agendas, reports, papers and minutes shall be available for inspection by members of 
the public after a meeting of the SACRE until the expiration of six years beginning with the date of 

Page 53



the meeting. All such documents will be kept at County Hall, from where they will be made available 
to the public on request. 

 

19. The Validity of Proceedings of the SACRE 

19.1 The validity of proceedings of the SACRE shall not be affected: 

(a) by a vacancy in the office of any committee representative of the SACRE required by 6.2 above; 

(b) on the grounds that a committee representative of the SACRE appointed to represent any 
religion, denomination or association does not at the time of the proceedings represent the religion, 
denomination or association in question; 

(c) by reason of an individual SACRE member not having received written notice of a meeting or a 
copy of the agenda; 

(d) by the failure of any representative committee to agree on how its vote shall be cast on any 
particular issue before the SACRE. 

 

20. Making Alterations to/Amending the Constitution 

20.1 This Constitution was adopted as the Constitution of the Northumberland County Council 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education at a meeting duly convened 

at: ………………………………………………………………………… 

on: ………………………………………………………………………… 

20.2 These arrangements may not be amended so as to make them inconsistent with the 1996 
legislative requirements. 

20.3 T
[...]
Council on the need 
for support from school improvement 

services to gather data on how far schools 
meet their statutory duties, particularly with 

regard to the implementation of the new 
agreed syllabus 

School visits in summer 

2023 to contain the 

following question: “Will 

the new agreed syllabus 

be fully implemented 

from September 2023?” 

Lead Officer nil 
April 
23 

 
Lead Officer to ensure the summer term SIP report 
template includes the appropriate question 

12 
The Chair of SACRE and consultant/officer 
should have an annual meeting with the 

Director of Children’s Services 

Arrange and create 
agenda for the meeting 

Clerk nil Jan 23  Clerk to arrange for early in 2023 

13 
Analysis of workforce data and examination 

results should be presented annually 

Agenda item added to 
the autumn meeting 

Lead Officer nil 
Sept 
22 

 Item was on the agenda 

Appropriate analysis to 
be undertaken 

Lead Officer nil 
Sept 
22 

 Information was presented 

14 
Analysis of evidence from Ofsted reports 

should be presented annually 
Agenda item added to 

the spring meeting 
Lead Officer nil Jan 23  Clerk to add to the spring agenda 

P
age 58



   
 

   
 

Appropriate analysis to 
be undertaken 

Lead Officer nil Jan 23  DC to feedback at the spring meeting 

15 

SACRE should continue to pursue the 
question of its status in relation to the Local 

Authority through further discussion with 
NASACRE and other national bodies 

Discussions to take place 
with NASACRE 

JM nil Nov 22  JM to feedback at the spring meeting 

Explore whether Council 
policy will allow hybrid 

meetings 

JM nil Nov 22  JM to feedback at the spring meeting 

Explore whether Council 
policy will allow the 

chair to serve a four year 
term 

Clerk nil Nov 22  Clerk to feedback at the spring meeting 

 
 
 

 
 
 

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

NASACRE 2023-24 virtual training programme 
 

We are delighted to announce that NASACRE is 
[...]
 in full in RE in English Schools: Non-statutory guidance 2010.
	This can be found at http://www.teachernet.gov.uk/teachingandlearning/subjects/re/guidance/
	In brief, SACREs are legally required to:
	● advise the local authority on RE and collective worship
	● publish an annual report on their work
	● send the annual report to QCDA (or its successor body)
	● meet in public, unless confidential information is to be disclosed
	● make their minutes available to the local authority and make provision for public access to their agenda and reports
	The Guidance also indicates that SACREs should, as a matter of good practice:
	● Monitor the provision for both RE and Collective Worship
	● Provide advice and support on RE and Collective Worship to schools
	● In partnership with the local authority, keep the locally agreed syllabus and provision in schools under review
	● Offer advice to the local authority
	In addition, SACREs may:
	● Require their local authority to review the locally agreed syllabus
	● Decide to advise their local authority
	● Co-opt members who are not members of any of the four groups.
	The Guidance also makes it clear that SACREs can and should make a strong contribution to the promotion of community cohesion in schools and in the local community through their promotion of good quality RE and through their operation as a SACRE.

	10 CONSTITUTION WORKING GROUP
	10b - SACRE Constitution - PDF

	11 NORTHUMBERLAND SACRE ACTION PLAN
	14 TRAINING AVAILABLE TO SACRE
	15 NASACRE ISSUES - ISSUE 36



Minutes of the meeting


 

Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), Wednesday, 8 November 2023 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 
 
 
At the meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF on Wednesday, 8 
November 2023 at 4.00 pm. 
 

 
PRESENT 

 
C. Seymour 

Chair – in the Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS 
 

L. Bowman  
 

N. Morphet 
  

CHURCH OF ENGLAND REPRESENTATIVES 
 

P. Rusby   
 
 

REPRESENTATIVES OF OTHER CHURCHES & FAITHS 
 

S. Arhad 
S. Dearlove 
 

J. Simpson 
D. Van Der Velde 
 

 
OBSERVERS 

  
R. Cant – Cragside CE Primary School 
 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 

  
D. Cookson 
R. Little 

Head of School Improvement 
Assistant Democratic Services Officer 

C. Weir Part Time RE Consultant  
 
 

IN ATTENDANCE 
 

K. Passmore  
 

North East RE Hub 

 
 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), Wednesday, 8 November 2023  2 

  
18 INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from A. Duffield, C. Hudson, T. Marley, J. 
Miller and Councillor Thorne.  
 
  

19 MINUTES 
 
Councillor Seymour noted that while minute 13 mentioned that the working group 
members would be J. Miller, T. Marley, D. Van Der Velde and Councillor 
Seymour, however she was unable to attend the meetings.  
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Northumberland Standing Advisory Council 
on Religious Education (SACRE), held on Wednesday, 28 June 2023 as 
circulated, were confirmed as a true record.  
  
  

20 AN UPDATE OF CONTACTS WITH SCHOOLS AND TRAINING PROVISION 
 
C. Weir – Part Time RE Consultant, informed members that since the start of the 
new term, she had been setting up the training schedule for the year with a 
number of training events scheduled to support the agreed syllabus, including 
how to plan a series of lessons using the summary sheets for each unit in the 
syllabus.  
  
Three network meetings had been planned for the 2023-24 year. The first one 
had taken place in October for Northumberland teachers, where the discussion 
was around how to incorporate non-religious world views into various units across 
the syllabus.   
  
Dates of the networking training would be shared with SACRE members.  
  
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
  
  

21 NORTH EAST RE HUB PRESENTATION 
 
K. Passmore – North East RE Hub, gave a brief overview of the RE hubs website, 
showing members how to get information on school speakers, regional training 
events, places of interest and local groups. Members noted that the website was 
open to all and there were free courses available to join.  
  
Members were encouraged to complete the ‘Kitemark’ training if they did school 
visits to speak about their worldview; they could also gain a ‘Kitemark’ for their 
place of worship, details of which could be found on the RE Hubs website – 
www.re-hubs.uk 
  
Members thanked Karenza for attending.  
  
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
  
  



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), Wednesday, 8 November 2023  3 

22 GOOD PRACTICE IN RE 
 
R. Cant – Cragside CE Primary School spoke to members around what good 
practice in RE looks like at Cragside CE Primary School and discussed how they 
effectively teach RE.  
  
Knowledge 
 
The school had been focusing on delivering training based on Rosenshine’s 
Principles of instruction which was based on research on how the brain acquires 
new information and also on the EEF recommendations for metacognition and 
self-regulated learning strategies, which fed into the planning and teaching of all 
RE lessons across the school.  
  
Teachers were sent on relevant training delivered by the diocese which had been 
particularly useful. R. Cant also noted that she regularly attended the RE 
Networks meetings and shared any updates and training with teaching staff in the 
school, this had led to in house training on multidisciplinary learning, developing a 
worldviews approach to teaching RE and beginning to look at the decolonisation 
of RE.  
  
Planning 
 
A long term plan with input from all staff had been created to ensure they’re 
following the Northumberland agreed syllabus, ensuring that the units were in a 
logical and sequential order and that each new unit covered builds on previous 
learning, with more content being added to the long term plan based on non-
religious worldviews.  
  
Teachers were also in the process of decolonising the curriculum and looking for 
resources where resources had been chosen deliberately to ensure diversity. As 
part of this the school had recently created an RE library which offered the 
children access to a wide range of non-fiction and fiction texts to support the 
teaching of RE, including by showing examples of “real” stories and people of 
faith.  
  
Teachers planned their own weekly sessions ensuring that there was a balance 
between the disciplines of theology, philosophy and social sciences to ensure a 
breadth of understanding.  
  
Lessons and Lesson Outcomes 
 
Pupils worked in a range of different ways to explore and find answers to the big 
question title of each unit – these were broken down into smaller questions for 
each session, which encouraged pupils to have an enquiring mind and provided a 
basis for class discussions.  
  
Pupils worked in RE books but also had large floor books which were used to 
record class-wide discussions, evidencing drama, large pieces of art as well as 
visits.  
  
Pupils worked in a varied range of ways in the school, with discussions, written 
work, reading and interpretation of religious texts,  visiting places of worship and 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), Wednesday, 8 November 2023  4 

talking to visitors from different faith communities. The aim for teachers was for 
students to be able to talk confidently about what they believe, what others might 
believe and that they understood the impact that faith can have on the life of a 
believer. 
  
The school monitored the teaching by dropping into lessons, looking at work and 
talking to children to get their perspective. Teachers were given feedback and 
personalised support to ensure the best possible outcomes for all learners in the 
school.  
  
Members thanked Roz for the presentation.  
  
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
  
  

23 SACRE SELF-EVALUATION TOOL 
 
D. Cookson noted that there had not been a meeting between himself, C. Weir, C 
Curtis and Councillor Morphet as proposed in the June 2023 meeting but that will 
happen within the term and the group would report back to the February meeting.  
  
RESOLOLVED that this was noted.  
  
  

24 DRAFT REC HANDBOOK 
 
C. Weir explained that the Draft REC handbook was aimed at curriculum and 
syllabus writers and was for members to note. The final report of the project’s 
outcomes would be published once further research was finalised in 2024. 
Members noted that for some of the Commission’s proposals to be enacted, the 
outcomes of the REC’s report would require a change of statue.  
  
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
  
  

25 HOLOCAUST MEMORIAL DAY 
 
D. Van Der Velde noted to members that she had been involved in the working 
group for Holocaust Memorial Day and had attended a meeting planning the 
event for Northumberland and would report back in the February meeting after the 
event.  
  
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
  
  

26 CONSTITUTION WORKING GROUP 
 
D. Van Der Velde introduced the report to the committee and explained that the 
constitution working group had been looking at tidying up SACRE’s current 
constitution and asked members to note the current recommendations and 
encouraged member feedback. D. Van Der Velde thanked members of the 
working group for their efforts, and it was noted that sadly Ted had stepped down 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), Wednesday, 8 November 2023  5 

from the group due to ill health. SACRE sent their best wishes.  
  
S. Dearlove enquired as to whether Democratic Services could send out the 
agenda papers 10 working days in advance instead of 5 working days.  
  
D. Cookson explained that once the final report from the working group was 
written and presented to SACRE in February 2024, the revised constitution would 
then be required to be looked at by legal before going to full council to be voted 
and adopted by County Councillors  
  
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
  
  

27 NORTHUMBERLAND SACRE ACTION PLAN 
 
D. Cookson explained that the action plan in the agenda pack was for the 2022-
23 academic year and that the action plan for the 2023-24 academic year would 
be re-written using a report from a SACRE sub-committee from 2022.  
  
D. Cookson noted that he would supply a copy of the original report to members 
to read it and asked members to send any feedback to him on whether they felt 
that those actions were still relevant. If agreed, these suggested actions would 
form part of the 2023-24 academic year action plan.  
  
Resolved that this was noted.  
  
  

28 SACRE ANNUAL REPORT PROGRESS 
 
D. Cookson explained that the Annual Report was underway and a draft copy 
would be sent out to members to gather feedback and would be submitted before 
Christmas.  
  
Resolved that this was noted.  
  
  

29 NORTHUMBERLAND SACRE NEWSLETTER AND RESOURCES WEBPAGE 
 
Members were reminded of the website link: 
northumberlandeducation.co.uk/SACRE  
  
D. Cookson thanked members of the committee that had submitted information 
for the SACRE newsletter.  
  
RESOVLED that this was noted.  
  
  

30 TRAINING AVAILABLE TO SACRE 
 
Members were reminded of the NASACRE 2023-24 virtual training programme 
and asked to inform the Clerk when they attend training so that it could be 
recorded for the 2023-2024 Annual Report.  



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), Wednesday, 8 November 2023  6 

  
  
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
  
  

31 NASACRE ISSUES - ISSUE 36 
 
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
  
  

32 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious 
Education would be held on Wednesday, 7 February 2024 at 4:00 p.m.  
  
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
  
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 


